

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
FORT PIERCE DIVISION**

**Case No. 2:12-CV-14333-MARTINEZ-LYNCH**

IN RE DIGITAL DOMAIN MEDIA GROUP,  
INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF  
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW ..... 1

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEE AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES ARE APPROPRIATE IN THIS ACTION..... 4

    A. The Time and Labor Required..... 6

    B. The Economics Involved in Prosecuting the Action and the Contingent Nature of the Representation and The Preclusion of Other Employment ..... 8

    C. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Involved, The Skill Requisite to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Results Obtained..... 10

    D. The Customary Fee For Similar Cases ..... 12

    E. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Consistent With Contingent Fee Arrangements Negotiated in Non-Class Litigation..... 12

    F. Class Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonably and Necessarily Incurred and Should be Reimbursed ..... 14

    G. Plaintiffs Should be Granted Service Awards From the Settlement Fund Pursuant to the PSLRA ..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.*,  
 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988),  
*aff’d.*, 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir 1990)..... 4, 6, 9

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4

*Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle*,  
 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... passim

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) ..... 13

*Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.*,  
 No. 98-6879-CIV-Gold/Simonton (S.D. Fla. May 7, 2004)..... 5

*In re Clarus Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 00-cv-2841-CAP (N.D. Ga. Jan. 6, 2005)..... 5

*In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.*,  
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 12

*Copper Liquor, Inc. v. Adolph Coors Co.*,  
 684 F.2d 1087 (5th Cir. 1982),  
*overruled in part on other grounds*,  
*Int’l Woodworkers v. Champion Intern.*, 790 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 6

*In re CV Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
 No. C 03-3709 SI,  
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98244 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2007) ..... 15

*In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Servs. Customer Litig.*,  
 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990)..... 16

*Francisco v. Numismatic Guar. Corp. of Am.*,  
 No. 06-61677-CIV,  
 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008) ..... 10

*Fuller v. Imperial Holdings*,  
 No. 11-81184-CIV-MARRA (S.D. Fla. Dec. 16, 2013)..... 16

*Garza v. Sporting Goods Props., Inc.*,  
 No. CIV. A. SA-93-CA-108,  
 1996 WL 56247 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1996)..... 10

*Gevaerts v. TD Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 11:14-cv-20744-RLR,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150354 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2015)..... 14, 16

*Gutter v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.*,  
 No. 95-2152-CIV-GOLD (S.D. Fla. May 30, 2003) ..... 5

*In re HealthTronics Surgical Servs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 03-CV-2800-CC (N.D. Ga. Dec. 1, 2005) ..... 5

*Huberman v. Tag-It Pacific Inc.*,  
 No. CV 05-07352 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2009) ..... 16

*In re Immune Response Secs. Litig.*,  
 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007)..... 16

*Kirchoff v. Flynn*,  
 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 13

*Legg v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings*,  
 No. 14-61543-CIV-ROSENBERG,  
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122695 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2016) ..... 16

*Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.*,  
 684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988) ..... 7

*McPhail v. First Command Fin. Planning, Inc.*,  
 No. 05cv179-IEG-JMA,  
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26544 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2009) ..... 16

*Morgan v. Public Storage*,  
 No.: 14-cv-21559-Ungaro/Otazo-Reyes,  
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54937 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 10, 2016)..... 14

*N.Y. State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey*,  
 711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 6

*New Eng. Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.*,  
 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006) ..... 15

*In re Omnivision Techs.*,  
 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 16

*In re Opteum Sec. Litig.*;  
 No. 07-14278-CIV-GRAHAM (S.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2010)..... 5

*Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.*,  
 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ..... 8, 12

*In re Profit Recovery Group Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 00-CV-1416-CC (N.D. Ga. May 26, 2005) ..... 5

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992) ..... 8, 10, 12

*In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 88 Civ. 7905,  
 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992)..... 13

*In re Shell Oil Refinery*,  
 155 F.R.D. 552 (E.D. La. 1993) ..... 10

*In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.*,  
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001) ..... 4, 5, 9

*In re Sunterra Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 00-cv-79-Orl-28B (M.D. Fla. Apr. 26, 2005)..... 5

*In re Synovus Fin. Corp.*,  
 No. 1:09-cv-01811-WCO,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190227 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 18, 2014) ..... 16

*In re Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 03-10165-RWZ (D. Mass. June 3, 2008)..... 15

*Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc.*,  
 No. 97 Civ. 6742(DLC),  
 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 16

*Walter Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 12-CV-00281-VEH (N.D. Al. May. 3, 2016) ..... 5

*Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.*,  
 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 5

*Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles*,  
 No. 03-22778-CV,  
 2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2012),

*report and recommendation adopted by*

No. 03-22778-CIV, 2012 WL 5289628 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 25, 2012) ..... 5, 8, 9, 13

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc.,*

364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 15

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1..... 8, 15, 16

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 ..... 8, 15, 16

**Other Authorities**

5 Newberg on Class Actions, § 15:73 (5th ed. 2015)..... 13

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2015*

*Review and Analysis* (Cornerstone Research 2016)..... 2

Svetlana Starykh & Stefan Boettrich, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation:*

*2015 Full-Year Review* (NERA Economic Consulting Jan. 25, 2016)..... 2
